
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT ■ 53.9)

November 16, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference
(TOR) for PR No. HO-OMR24-004 Ref. No. __________and submit the same
in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services 
Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 28 November 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation;
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor's Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

1. Other documents:: (Please refer to the attached TOR)

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curricuium Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
im PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR 

b'dd {^) CaSe a bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz.naDocor@Qmail.com

Very truly yours.

ATTY. H(IELC^R P. RiDULME
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

W
BACOHC PILIPINAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; vww.napocor.Qov.ph CERTIFICATION

INTERNAItONAl
tSO

mailto:renzcruz.naDocor@Qmail.com


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OP REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1, Scope of Worfcs; PRNO.HOOMR24.Q04/REF NO. .SV P6

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF 
BUILDING - DELIVERY. SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF BRAND NEW AND PRE-CUT FIBER
CEME NT BOARD FOR MRMD AOMIN BUILDING.
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1

SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR
THE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING - 
DEUVERY, SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF BRAND
NEW AND PRE-CUT FIBER CEMENT BOARD FOR
MRMD ADMIN BUILDING (SEE ATTACHED FOR THE 
COMPLETE DETAILS)

1 LOT 545,600.00

TOTAL 545,600.00
40168:

• Warrant shall be at least three (3) months for the supply of labor and materials.
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• Mode of Award; Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per 

Item.
• Prospective Bidder must conduct an ocular inspection of the site to ensure full 

completion of the work/project and to apply safety measure In the execution of the 
work/activlty.

• Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhllGeps Registration
• Bidders are required and j'sminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements In the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
• Price Validity
- Delivery Point
• Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP S4S.60Q.OQ

2. Delivery Period

(see attached technical specifications for complete details]

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at MRMD, Brgy. Bull, Muntinlupa City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

APCt-l.-C)O-004,A01 
Kcv, Nil, <1 
Page I ol'4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (cA) RGC)
Small Value Prwuremenl 53.9/Pft WO; HO-OMR24-OCH/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR. MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE OF BUILOING-DELIVERY. SUPPLY & INSTALLAVON OF BRAND NEW AND PRE-CUT FIBER CEMENT BOARD 
FOR MRMD ADMIN BUILDING.
5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shail be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shail be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids
*

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shali be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shali take effect immedialeiy upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

ATG-LOG-004..M1\ 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERMS OF REFKRENCfc [Jv ROC|
SmJI VjIuc l‘u>curjmcni 55';, PR NO: HO-Q>AR24-004/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR, MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING - DELIVERY. SUPPLY i INSTALLATION OF BRAND NEW AND PRE-CUT FIBER CEMENT BOARD 
FOR MRMD ADMIN BUILDING.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty Is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which Is included in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer's Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier.refuses or fails to satisfactoriiy complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duiy granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penally, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re- 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any lime prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liabifily to the affected 
bidder/s

-remaining spaces are inlenlionally lei! blank -

AFrr-LOG-01)4.Ani 
Rev. No, 0 
Pagc3 ol'4

75



IKHMSOI- fl^KKRKNCR Ic/oRGCl
Sni.l11 V.iluc I'riituicmcnl ^i.'l: PR tJO: HOOMR2<-O04/POR THE SUPPLY Of LABOR. fMTERIALS fOR THE REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING - DELIVERY, SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF BRAND NEW AND PRE-CUT FIBER CEMENT BOARD 
FOR MRMD AOMIN BUILDING

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9}

To; The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO«OMR24-i)04. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

ft

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details

e-mail address _____________________
Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duty 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.
Alr(j-LlKi-004.A01 
Rev. \i). (I 
Puj1,!; 4 Pi 4



PR NO.
END-USER 
ESTIMATED ABC 
MODE OF PROCUREMENT

WORK DESCRIPTION

HO-OMR24-004
OM-MRMD
P545.600.00
Alternative Mode of Procurement 
Small Value Procurement (SVP)
Supply of Labor, Materials & Equipment 
for the Repair & Maintenance of 
Building - Delivery, Supply & Installation 
of brand new and pre-cut Fiber Cement 
Board for MRMD Admin Building

A. SCOPE OF WORKS:

1. Delivery, supply and installation of brand-new fiber cement board for ceiling.
2. Painting of installed ceiling board with white flat latex.
3. Reinforcement and adjustment of ceiling primary framing clip.
4. Dismantling, hauling and proper disposal of existing modular cut-out celing.

B. ESTIMATED LABOR AND MATERIALS:

4.1

DESCRIPTION QTY.
UNIT
COST

TOTAL
COST

Board-fiber Cement Board * 450 pcs 710.00 319,500.00

Re-enforcement Support and framing clip 
and adjustment

a. Primary clip hanger No. 18
b. Full long trade hanger with 

nuts

8 kgs
10 pcs

250.00
600.00

2,000.00
6,000.00

Paint, bags, wraps and consumables
a. Flat latex, color white
b. Garbage bags, plastic wrap

cleaning materials

5 pails
1 lot

4,500.00
3,600

22,500.00
3,600.00

Mobilization and Transportation
a. Move-in and move-out of materials, 

Equipment and supplies
b. Hauling of waste material for 

disposal

6 truck load/ 
mini truck

6 truck load/ 
mini truck

4,000.00

5,000.00

24,000.00

30,000.00

Supply of labor, dismantling & Installation
a. Manpower for 30 days X 5 personnel 

at 700.00/day
b. Supervisor for 30 days x 1 personnel

At P1,100.00/day

30 day

30 day

3,500.00

1,200.00

105,000.00

33,000.00

Php 545,600.00

C. END USER REQUIREMENTS

1. Supplier must conduct actual assessment and inspection prior to bidding.
2. End-user will provide certificate of assessment and inspection as 

requirement to qualified bidders/suppliers.



3. Supplier to provide/move-in proper tools and equipment for the completion of 
the MRMD Office replacement of ceiling.

4. Installation will proceed in such a way not to disrupt the regular working 
hours of the MRMD Office replacement of ceiling.

5. Supplier is responsible for the safety of their personnel.
6. Supplier Is required to provide proper uniforms and PPEs for his/her 

personnel.
7. Supplier is responsible for regular cleaning and housekeeping of the working 

area using proper plastic straps, gartjage bags and other cleaning materials,
8. Supplier is responsible for moving out of debris for proper disposal.
9. Supplier is responsible for cleaning of working area/office after completion.
10. Supplier is responsible for any damages to NPC properties that may incurred 

during the project implementation.
11. The delivery/completion period must not exceed 30 working days, reckoned 

from the date indicated on the Notice to Proceed.
12. Warranty period of Three (3) months on parts and labor from the date of final 

acceptance.

D. PARTICIPATION of NPC-MRMD as End-user

• Provide holding/work area for supplier personnel adjacent to jobsite.
• Access to sanitary facilities and potable water (Maynilad)
• Holding dumping area fcr debris/scrap materials within the company 

premises.
• Electricity 220 Volts for equipment and tool use.
• Assign a project in-charge to monitor and coordinate the dismantling 

and installation activities.
• Provide access and permission to contractor crew.
• Conduct safety orientation to supplier personnel.



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[thin b* sufimrtferf wUh Itn Bid] .

REPUBLIC OFTHE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ } S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

lClfi Siabi1' INaWtyL and lealdlng at [Address of 
Afflanq. after having been duly sworn In accordance wilh law, do hereby rtepoi and state

1. [Select one, defete the otherj

c°n>ti^lon, cooperative, orjofnt venture;] I am the duly authorized and 
designated representatlva of (Name of Bidder] with office address at [address ofBkWer]:

^ [Sefoci one. delete Uto oUtenJ

hi Pr°PriGtor- Prauthorized representelhre 
«iNama of Bidder]. I havo ftjll power and authority to do, execute and oeiform anv anri

SiltaCoT,iSr»!!?’;^°P°ra''re’^ry;W venlm:l' ™ 8™nt«J mi power and 
Sd^l2rr!?S«^^ and p^mi any and al acts neeess&ry to parCcIpate, submit theaeiximsjmaem

5- ^n% or i,s auth“to‘i 

6. [Select one, delete the rest;]

f^’SSlSS-JzA-SZSSZSXSiXS.



Wortdi^ Group, and fte BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
,®™'U5er u014*and the project consultants by consanguinity or affiniV op to the fhlnJ 

Civil degree;

0fficen*and moi"bers of/Warns of Bidder] Is JSSS? Enlity’mambere of the Bids and Awards Committee
Wooing. Group, and the BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project

afflnTtTuprtfSfJhT^^ Uni^ andtJWProieClC0^SU,,an,8 by“nsanguinity or

«Lavh2ri?m.<Li0/i’L!Ii!n,r:; .Nono of lhe ofRoera; 'directors, and controlling 
^fSi.hRwTt^?an!^ 0fnddai 8 r?iai8d to the Head of the Procuring Entity, membere 

w?jSf<S0rnyltt,eql(?;^C}l 019 T8chnfoal WorWng Group, and the BAC 
‘5! S? f ih8 Pro^ect Management Offloe or the end-user unit, and the 

project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third cMl degree;

7. {Namo of Bk/derJ comptfes with oxtsUng tabor laws and standards; and

8. pjante of Bidder] is aware of and has undertaken the responsibilities as a BWdflr in 
compliance with the PhippIne-BIddhs Documenfe. which SdVs:

a- Carefully examining all of the Bidding Documents;
b’ Conl53?d9,n9 al1 eOI'mon9^ ,oca, or 0,herwf8e‘ affedir»g the ImptementaHon of the 

^ m^a^n eSlEmato of ihB feciRIIte availab,e an{t needed for the contract to bo bid, if 

d* 0r SeCUlin9 Supp,emenla!/Bid eultofnts) issued tor the [Name of the

9‘ d,recliy or Jnd'rectly. any commission, amount, fee,
J p®cunJafy or Otherwise, to any person or officlar, persoriml
orrepresenlafiva of tfw government m relation to any procurement project or activity.
Ia __________

dirtaki •ln I ct ahi dent lunds toCOnsUhrta com Sslen lid withorebuse eonverti
inyelvl thed.qinivT ceTwn aoods or eerrices. tn the nmindi.

of the P^mpiaeffijuriuant to Artlele ai.e 
amended, orthe rcevisea Panel Corf» l*~—

Jo_the reludlee of the bite and the
of Act Wo. 3815 a. ISM- a.

IN WITNESS VWCTEOF, I have hereunto set my hand this'- d^ of 
------ rminpplnes. “** 7 20_at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AlfmORiZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Pnsert signatory's legal cspaeltyj 
Affiant

[Jurat!
IFomaf shea be based on the latest Rules on Noterial Practice}


